in writing, then this Agreement shall automatically terminate. 

4.3 Deposits and Costs. 

4.3.1 Good Faith Deposit. Within three (3) business days following execution 
of this Agreement by the City, Developer will submit to the City a good faith deposit in the sum 
of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) (the "ENA Deposit'') in the form of a check 
to the City to ensure that Developer will proceed diligently and in good faith to negotiate and 
perform all of Developer obligations under this Agreement and to also be applied to cover any 
City Transaction Expenses (defined below) incurred by the City after the Effective Date of this